

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY	:
COMMISSION,	:
	: No. 10 Civ. 655 (LTS)(MHD)
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S FED. R. CIV. P. 72(a) OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE DOLINGER’S JULY 15, 2011 ORDER
DENYING PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTS TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

Bettina B. Plevan, Esq.
Joseph C. O’Keefe, Esq.
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036-8299
Tel: (212) 969-3000
Fax: (212) 969-2900
bplevan@proskauer.com
jokeefe@proskauer.com
Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. PREVAILING LAW LIMITS DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION INFORMATION TO SIMILARLY SITUATED COMPARATORS.....	6
B. THE DEMANDED “BILLING PARTNER” CLIENT COLLECTIONS DATA IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE EEOC’S CLAIMS.....	8
C. THE INFORMATION SOUGHT BY THE EEOC IS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL AND SENSITIVE.....	9
D. JUDGE DOLINGER’S RULING WAS WITHOUT PREJUDICE, AND THE EEOC IS FREE TO RENEW THE REQUEST IF IT ELICITS SUPPORTING FACTS DURING DEPOSITIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arters v. Univision Radio Broadcasting TX, L.P.</i> , No. 07-0957, 2009 WL 131285 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2009).....	7
<i>Bell v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 03-9945, 2006 WL 2529762 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2006).....	5
<i>Derthick v. Bassett-Walker, Inc.</i> , Nos. 90-5427, 90-7479, 90-3845, 1992 WL 249951 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1992).....	5
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	4-5
<i>Esterquest v. Booz Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , No. 97-6957, 2003 WL 21673630 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2003).....	7
<i>Flaherty v. Filardi</i> , No. 03-2167, 2009 WL 749570 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2009).....	4
<i>Gavenda v. Orleans County</i> , 182 F.R.D. 17 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9-10
<i>Goodman v. N.Y. City Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , No. 97-4708, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6291 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 1999).....	7
<i>Reino de Espana v. Am. Bureau of Shipping, Inc.</i> , No. 03-3573, 2008 WL 3851957 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2008).....	4
<i>Roberson v. AlliedSignal, Inc.</i> , No. 95-0616, 1997 WL 222359 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1997).....	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Inc. Co. v. CPT Med. Servs., P.C.</i> , 375 F.Supp.2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)...	5
<i>Tennenbaum Capital Partners LLC v. Kennedy</i> , No. 07-9695, 2009 WL 2913679 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2009).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Keave</i> , No. 95-2442, 1996 WL 229887 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 1996).....	5
<i>Wright-Jackson v. HIP Health Plan</i> , No. 07-1819, 2009 U.S. Dist LEXIS 31935 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2009).....	6-7

STATUTE & RULE

28 U.S.C.A. § 636.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72.....	passim
